DELAWARE TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE #23 - 1989

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DELAWARE, MERCER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH JEFFERSON CABLE TV L.P. FOR CABLE TV FRANCHISING.

WHEREAS, the Township of Delaware has the authority to grant franchises for the operation of cable TV systems within the township;

- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Delaware, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by authority of the same that the Township of Delaware, Mercer County, Pennsylvania enter into an agreement approving the granting of a license to Jefferson Cable TV L.P., a Pennsylvania corporation, to erect, maintain and transmit distribution facilities and additions thereto to, in, under, over, along, across, and upon the streets, lanes, alleys, avenues, bridges, highways and other public places for the purpose of transmission and distribution of public places for the purpose of transmission and distribution of television impulses and energy for sale to the residents of the Township of Delaware, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, under the terms and conditions of the Agreement known as Appendix "A" to this
- THE ORDINANCE will authorize the Township Supervisors to enter into an agreement granting a non-exclusive franchise for Cable TV Service to Jefferson TV L.P., including the right to place poles and other necessary implements of such business throughout the township.
- ANY PORTION of this Ordinance that may subsequently be determined to be invalid shall not affect the remaining portions hereof, it being the intent of Delaware Township to have enacted such remaining portion without regard to the portion declared invalid.

DELAWARE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

Donald C. Shipton, Chairman

Corl Agrows XP

Carl R. Hoover, Sr., V.-Chairman

Donald & Fremm Donald L. Kremm, Supervisor

ATTEST:

Shari J. Ray,

Secretary, Treasurer